COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF GRAYSON RURAL ELECTRIC) CASE NO. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN) 2018-00272 ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed by W. Jeffrey Scott and W. Jeffrey Scott, P.S.C., to withdraw as legal counsel for Grayson Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Grayson RECC) in the instant proceedings. In support of his motion, Mr. Scott states that his employment contract as legal representative for Grayson RECC expired on its own terms on January 31, 2019, and that no new contract has been entered into between Mr. Scott and Grayson RECC. The motion further states that irreconcilable differences exist and therefore it would be impossible for Mr. Scott to continue his legal representation of Grayson RECC in this matter.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds Mr. Scott has established sufficient cause to permit him to withdraw his representation as attorney for Grayson RECC in this instant proceedings.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the motion of W. Jeffrey Scott and W. Jeffrey Scott, P.S.C., to withdraw as legal counsel for Grayson RECC in this matter is granted.

By the Commission

ENTERED
FEB 0 7 2019
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Carol Hall Fraley President & CEO Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143 *Honorable W. Jeffrey Scott Attorney At Law P.O. Box 608 311 West Main Street Grayson, KENTUCKY 41143

*Clayton O Oswald Taylor, Keller & Oswald, PLLC 1306 West Fifth Street, Suite 100 Post Office Box 3440 London, KENTUCKY 40743-3440

*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Grayson R.E.C.C. 109 Bagby Park Grayson, KY 41143

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204